# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

for accident and health insurance as an agent of a foreign life insurance company which also writes accident and health insurance and which has received a license to do business in this state as provided in section 41, upon his filing with the commissioner a certificate from the company or association, or its authorized agent, empowering him so to act, provided, however, that all applications for life or accident and health insurance solicited, received and forwarded by non-resident agents for foreign life insurance companies or foreign life insurance companies which also write accident and health insurance shall be placed through a duly licensed resident agent of such company in this state; and provided further, that a non-resident may only be so licensed in this state to act as an agent for a foreign life insurance company or a foreign life insurance company which also writes accident and health insurance if, under the laws of the state of his residence, residents of Maine may be licensed to solicit and write life insurance in such state in similar manner; and to any resident of the state to act as an agent of any other foreign insurance company, which has received a license to do business in the state as provided in section 41 or section 187, upon his filing such certificate.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 162

AN ACT Relative to Transportation of Fish, Game and Fur-Bearing Animals by Airplane.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 94, amended. Section 94 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 94. Fish, game and fur-bearing animals; transportation of, by airplane. No person shall transport, attempt to transport or offer for transportation by airplane any fish, game or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, unless such fish, game or fur-bearing animals, or parts thereof, shall bear a transportation tag issued by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, stating that the same may be so transported and bearing the signature of a fish and game warden the pilot of the plane in which transported. The pilot or owner of any airplane, other than those of regular transport lines, shall procure from the commissioner of inland fisheries and game a permit to transport any such fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof by air, together with a supply of tags with directions for using PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

**CHAP. 164** 

the same and shall tag all fish, game and fur-bearing animals transported by him as directed by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as set forth in section 119 and in addition thereto, all licenses or permits issued by the department of inland fisheries and game may be revoked for 1 year.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 163

AN ACT Relating to Election to Certain Town Offices.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 80, § 52, amended. The 4th sentence of section 52 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following 2 sentences enacted in place thereof:

'At a meeting held at least 30 days before any annual town election, the voters may determine by majority vote whether to elect 3, 5 or 7 selectmen, assessors or overseers of the poor, respectively, and may designate them as first, second and so on to the number to be elected and the one elected as first selectman shall be chairman. No change shall be made thereafter except at a meeting held at least 30 days before any annual town election.'

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to the Revocation of License on Conviction of Hunting While Intoxicated.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 64, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 64 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The commissioner shall revoke the license, for 1 year from the date of conviction, issued to a person to carry on the particular activity in which he was engaged at the time of the violation of sections 13, 41, 44, 61, 62, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 71, 80, 81, 82, 83, 85, 89, 100, 105 and 106.'

Effective August 6, 1949